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FOX VALLZY ASLOCIATIOW COWFERENCE MELET

COUWLRYSIDE GOLF CLU3

RUNNER

‘Lo Syverud
Rnett Weyenberg
Tyler Schultz
Erik Welsen
wuffy Knoch

Jay Frater
Bret weyenberg

JV_RUNWER

Ryan Fruenag
Ben Hamblin
Rich Rasmussen
Len willer
Adam csliller
Tom Beck

Ryan .ulroy

OPEN RACH

Eric Lrunm
Jamie Michalkiewicz

TOP_TEN

Adam McCullough
Brian Veit

Tom Syverud
Rnett Veyenverg
Tyler 3Schultz
Mike Lamers
Luke Reitgz
Brian Keliher
Eric Olson

Greg Abler
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T'OP TEN

|G
<

Ryan Fruend
Jason Weyers

ben idamblin
sdatt lioffman
Joimm Sonnleitner
Dan Brana
Charles Smith
Toaa Hahn

Rich Rasmussen
Tony Yonts

O WO U b W N

TEAM SCORE

37

2. Fond du Lac 44
3. Appleton West93§

1. Neenah

BOYS

onNL MILE
5:14
5:14
5:14
5:20
5:25
5:29
5:29

5:32
5:31
5:42
5:39
5:44
5:45
5:51

5:34
6:30

SCLO0OL

Fond du L
Fond du L
Weenah
wNeenah
Neenan
Kimberly
Fond du L
Kimberly
Appleton
Appleton

iNeenah

Appleton
Neenah

Appleton
Appleton
Appleton
Appleton
Appleton
Neenah

Appleton

4, Appleton

5. Kaukauna-
6. Kimberly

ac
ac

ac

East
West

West

West
East
West
west
East

East

East

TWO MILE

10:58
11:02
11:00
11:24
11:30
11:45
12:01

11:47
1ll:4¢6
12:13
12:24
12:15
12:30
13:14

11:36
13:51

10l

126
168

October 18, 1991
TIHAE PLACE
l6:59 3
17:05 4
17:10 5
17:35 11
17:42 14
18:02 20
19:00 43
18:08 1
15:39 3
18:58 9
19:22 11
19:03 17
19:30 21
21:11 37
18:02 1l
21:26 40
16:42

1l6:49

16:59

17:05

17:10

17:15

17:17

17:22

17:26

17:31

18:08

18:10

138:39

18:41

18:45

18:46

18:52

18:55

ls:58

18:59

7. Oshkosh North
8. Oshkosh West
9. Menasha



FOX VALLEY ASSOCIATION CONFERENCE MEET
COUNTRYSIDE GOLF CLUB

GIRLS
RUNNER 1 _MILE
1. Karen Schaper 6:20
2. Julie Olson 6:08
3. Missy Klabunde 6:16
4. Meghan Patterson 6:21
S. Christy Codner 6:21
6. Krista Lawell 6:25
7. Julee Beckstrom 6:30
JV RUNNERS
1 Lisa Heroux 6:48
2 Sarah Allen 7:21
3. Mysee Moua 7:11
4. Kris Elliot . 7217
YARSITY TOP TEN SCHOQL
1. Kim Griesbach Kimberily
2. Anne Koenigs Fond du Lac .
3. Katie Baumgart Kaukauna
4, Karen Schaper Neenah
S. Mahnichone Luangpraseuth Oshkosh North
6. Julie Olson Neenah
7. Leah Hackbarth Appleton West
8. Laura Halfman Fond du Lac
9. Angie Gruendemann Oshkosh West
10. Missy Klabunde Neenah :
VARSITY TEAM SCORE
1. Neenah 45
2. Fond du Lac 54
3. Appleton West 88
4. Oshkosh West 106
S. Oshkosh North 114
6. Appleton East 146
7. Kaukauna 156
8. Menasha INC
9. Kimberly INC

" Menasha

October [7. 1991

IIME  PLACE

12:34 4
12:39 &
12:47 10
12:53 14
12:55 16
13:02 18
13:086 22

13:44 2
15:02 12
15:11 14
15:30 17

12:15
12:25
12:31
12:34
12:35
12:3%
12:42
12:45
12:46
12:47

JV_SCORE

Appleton West 4|
Oshkosh West 98
Appleton East 145
148



Cross country teams
to make run at titles

By Tom Goff
'Pog-Cmeem staft writer

| This time of year, Countryside Golf Course becomes a
thome away from home for all Fox Valley Association

'CTOSS country teams. . .
i For the 11th straight , the Kaukauna course will be
the site of the boys’ and girls’ conference meet Thursday.
. And no one seems to mind a bit. ‘

“ Previously in Kaukauna it was held at Oakwood
Hills, then when that went under it was at High Cliff for
‘awhile and after that at Plamann Park in Appleton,” said
Kaukauna coach Gerald Brien. ** When it was Kaukau-
‘na’s turn again, we had it at Countryside. Then the next
iyear, Kimberly asked us if we'd do it and after that we've
\assumed the rﬁponsibihi\?r for hosting it.”
| Defending champion Neenah and Fond du Lac are ex-
ipected to battle for the team title in the boys’ run, which
"begins at 4:30 p.m. In the ?rls race at 5, the title is up
ifor grabs among Neenah, Fond du Lac, leton West
‘and Oshkosh West, with defending champion Appleton
'East a darkhorse. - ‘

i The Rocket boys are led by Tom Syverud, the only re-

|
|
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turning All-FVA member back from
last year, and Erik Nelsen, who was
honorable mention. Other contend-
ers are Appleton East’s Eric Olson,
Kimberly’s Mike Lamers. and Kau-
kauna’s Wade Thorson. All were all-
conference in 1990.

Additional top individuals are Ap-
pleton West's Jason Hohnberger
and ‘Greg . Abler, Fond du Lac's
Adam McCullough, Brian Weit and
Luke Reitz, Kimberly’s Brian Kelih-
er, Kaukauna’s Chad Huss, Oshkosh
North’s Jamie Juedes and Oshkosh
West'’s Bill Parmentier. -

Returning all-conference girls’
runners include Appleton East’s
Becki Cone, Appleton West's Molly
Hickinbotham, Kaukauna's Peggy
McGinnis and honorable mention
picks Ann Koenigs of Fond du Lac
and Patti Dietz of Menasha.

Sophomores Julie Olson and Ka-
ren Shaper lead Neenah’s contin-

gent. Other top contenders are Kau-
kauna's Katie Baumgart, Kimberly's .
Kim Griesbach, Oshkosh West's
Christy Schmidt and Angie
Gruendemann and Oshkosh North'’s -
Mahnichone Luangpraseuth. ;

NHS runners pegged
FVA meet favorites

Neenah High School boys’ and
girls’ cross country teams last won
the Fox Valley Association
tlzggxznpionships simultaneously -in

Both have won titles in different
years since then, but, on the basis
. of records this fall, they could end
the nine-year gap Thursday
aftermoon when the circuit holds its
annual run on Kaukauna’s Country-
side Course.

The Rockets, defending cham-
pions in the boys’ meet, should get
their strongest competition from
Fond du Lac.

The Cardinals were the only FVA
team to defeat them in quadran-
gular competition this fall, but the
margin was only a single point.

The Neenah girls have brushed

aside all conference competition
and, like the boys, have done well
in invitational meets throughout the -
state. -

Neenah has the leading 1990
boys’ finisher in Tom Syverud, who
finished fifth. The only other retur-
nee from last year’s top 10 is Fond
du Lac’s Adam McCullough, the
10th placer. ’

The Rocket girls attempt to break
a monopoly constructed by Apple-
ton East, which has won the last
four championships. Neenah'’s last
crown was garnered five years ago.

The Rockets also have the top
1990 finisher on board in Karen
Schaper, who entered the chute
fifth. - Teammate Julie Olson was

seventh,
St 2FartaE
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Rocket runners
record a sweep.

Kimberly's Griesbach wins
girls’ |nd|VIduaI crown .

By Dennis Cooley ’
Of The Post-Crescent

KAUKAUNA — On a day when wind transformed the
Countryside Golf Course into a beast of a cross country
course, Adam McCullough and Kim Griesbach becime
its masters and ran away with titles at the Fox Valley
Association meet Thursday afternoon.

McCullough, a 5-7, 114-pound sophomore from Fond
du Lac an l(imberly‘s Griesbach, a 5-0, 85-pound
freshman, attacked the course and took.advanta of
their strength on the hills to distance themselves
the rest of the field.

Neenah, meanwhile, used its considerable depth to
win both the boys’ and girls’ competitions, edging Fcnd
du Lac in both.

In the boys' race, McCullough and teammate Bnan
Veit finished one-two, but Neenah's Tom Syverud,
Rhett Weyenberg and Tyler Schultz took the next three
spots, told, Neenah's five runners all finished
among the top 14 for 37 points and a seven-point victo-
ry as it successfully defended its title.

“We had to beat Fond du Lac at four and five be-
cause we knew they’d be tough at the top,” said Nee-
nah coach Tom Jensen. “We knew we were better than
they were at No. 3. Tyler Schultz has come on like
gangbusters the last couple of weeks.

** At numbers three through five, that is where you've
got the big pack,” Jensen added. “ You've got other
::Ienrns helping you win and that's what happened to-

a
McCullough who finished lﬂth in the FVA last year

»» Run
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found winning the individual title a
bit easier than expected.

| wanted to go out in the lead
and hold it. I don't like drafting that

- much. I like to be in the front,” he

said.

McCullou; led the race from
start to finish and finished in 16
minutes, 42 seconds.

But Fond du Lac Paul Butzen and
the Cardinals watched the team title
slip away when Neenah's Erik Nel-

son finished 11th and Tuffy Knoch
sur ed to 14th.

eenah ran tougher than us to-
day and that's what conference
championships are all"about — the
team that runs tough on conference
day,” Butzen said.
leenah’s girls’ feam scored 45
points and. placed three runners in
the top 10, as each used strong
kicks to move up over the final 200

“This group finished so strong
and that was the key,” said Neenah
coach Ron Fedenko. “Today, every
one of our runners competed as
hard as she could. It was a total
team effort.”

.The Cardinals scored 54 points
for second, followed by Appleton
West with 88.

Neenah did have a few anx:ous
moments prior to the race.

‘* Karen Schaper had a really sore
back. We weren’t sure five minutes
before the race if she was going to
run,” said Fedenko. “You've got to
give her more credit than you can
imagine. She had a sore, sore back.
That was the key, obviously. With-
out her we would’'ve been in a lot of
trouble.”

Schaper finished third in 12:34,
overtaking Oshkosh North’s Mahni-
chone Luangpraseuth at the tape.
Katie Baumgart of Kaukauna was
second in 12:31.

For Griesbach, only one of two
varsity girls competing for Kimber-

ly, the victory helped avenge a loss
to Fond du Lac’s Anne Koenigs in
the Papermakers’ second meet of
the season.

Griesbach hung back in third
place until the mile-mark, when she
made her move. She held the lead
the remainder of the race, but ad-
mitted she kept a nervous eye on
the Fond du Lac runner.

With 400 yards to go; Griesbach®
glanced over her shoulder to check
on Koenigs, who, to the 14-year-old
Kimberly runner’s surprise, was_
well behind and fading. Griesbach ™
never looked back again and -
cruised to the 16-second victory in
12:15.

Fox Vailey Asseciation
NEENAN 37, FOND DU LAC 44, APPLETON WEST 36,

APPLETON EAST 101, KAUKAUNA 126, KIMBERLY 168,
OSHKOSH NORTH 182, OSHKOSH WEST 183, MENA-

SHA 201,

1, AdamMcCulou FDLIa-lz:z.BdioitFDL::l Tom
Sw-mdN 4, Rh syenberg N; 5, Tyler Schuitz N; 8, Mike,
Lamers Km;o'lé,!.'a.l:o Reitz FDI. 8, Brian Ketiher Kim; 9, Edc

Abler A
Neenah l‘lnlslnm 11, Erik Nelson; 14, Tulty

fond du Lec finishers: 13, Jan Hatlebakk; 21,
ppllhll West fininhers: 15, Chad Quandt; 18,
m&l’iﬂl:: ﬂl;hlﬂh"‘l‘;vﬂu Keinkes; 22,
: o5,
4, Adam Goasens; 30, Scoft
Top nm !'Illllluur |T Chad Husa: 19, Todd
Andy O 33, Tim ; 34,

‘-“?
Bey

Top Oshikosh West finishers: 25, Jos Wemer; 31, Bi
U entier; 40, Jason Bathke; 41, Rick Stratz; 46, Mark
oskl

29, Maa T h Ben
Campbol 50, Kurt Knoll; 52, Jason Buck; 58, ManEisnh

Giris

NEENAN 45, FOND DU LAC 54, APPLETON WEST 68,
OSHKOSH WEST 106, OSHKOSH NOATH 114, APPLE-
TON EAST 148, KAUKAUNA 156, (KIMBERLY and ME-

NASHA had lncompiete teams).
1, Kim Griesbach Kim 12:15; 2, Anne Koanigs FOL; 3, Katie
Kaw; 4, Karen Sch N: 5, Mahnichona Luang-
uth DN‘ '8, Julia Olson N: 7, Leah Hackbarth AW 8,
ura Hn:un FDL; 9, Angie Grusndsmann Ow: 10, Mlssy

Other Neonsh finishers: 14, Meghan Pattsrson; 186,
Codner,

Other Fond du Lae finlshers: 11, Kim Colwin; 15, Carla
Blazer; 24, Susan Tsai.
Gther .l.pphm Waesl finishars: 12, Michaile Acker; 17,
Gara Gresenr; 29, Moly Hickenbotham; 30, Janny Jahnke,
Other nlllhnll West finlshers: 21, Chnst nmm 25,

Other Oshkosh North finiahers: 19, Shelly wmon 20,
rlgumwmum 39, Chnia Coates; 40, A
‘op Appleton Enat inishers: 1, Becki Cons; 27, Jenny
!hn-; 32, Kollie Blaster; 43, Joanna Schinler; 44, Jil Bea-

Nm Kesukasna finlshers: 13, Peggy McGinnia; 41, Km
Doaring; 45, Annete Plutz; 48, Beth Vander Senden,

Othar Kler 34, Lace Van Zeeland

Top Menash Tmieh 23, Kim H 42, Patty Tlez.
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