# BOYS

RUNNER	ONE MILE	TWO MILE	TIME	PLACE
Tyler Schultz Erik Nelsen Tuffy Knoch	5:14 5:14 5:14 5:20 5:25 5:29	10:58 11:02 11:00 11:24 11:30 11:45	16:59 17:05 17:10 17:35 17:42 18:02 19:00	3 4 5 11 14 20 43
JV RUNNER				
Rich Rasmussen Ben Miller Adam Miller	5:32 5:31 5:42 5:39 5:44 5:45	11:47 11:46 12:13 12:24 12:15 12:30 13:14	18:08 18:39 18:58 19:22 19:03 19:36 21:11	1 3 9 11 17 21 37
OPEN RACE				
Eric Drumm Jamie Michalkiewicz	5:34 6:30	11:36 13:51	18:02 21:26	1 40
TOP TEN	SCHOOL			
1. Adam McCullough 2. Brian Veit 3. Tom Syverud 4. Rnett Weyenberg 5. Tyler Schultz 6. Mike Lamers 7. Luke Reitz 8. Brian Keliher 9. Eric Olson 10. Greg Abler	Fond du Lac Fond du Lac Neenah Neenah Kimberly Fond du Lac Kimberly Appleton East Appleton West	ŧ	16:42 16:49 16:59 17:05 17:10 17:15 17:17 17:22 17:26 17:31	* .
1. Ryan Fruend 2. Jason Weyers 3. ben Mamblin 4. Matt hoffman 5. John Sonnleitner 6. Dan Brand 7. Charles Smith 8. Todd Hahn 9. Rich Rasmussen 10. Tony Yonts TEAM SCORE	Neenah Appleton West Neenah Appleton West Appleton West Appleton West Appleton West Appleton East Neenah Appleton East		18:08 18:10 18:39 18:41 18:45 18:46 18:52 18:55 18:58	
1. Neenah 37 4	. Appleton East	± 101	7. Oshkosh	North 100
2. Fond du Lac 44 5	. Kaukauna . Kimberly	126 168	8. Oshkosh 9. Menasha	

# FOX VALLEY ASSOCIATION CONFERENCE MEET COUNTRYSIDE GOLF CLUB

October 17. 1991

# **GIRLS**

RUNNER	1 MILE	TIME	PLACE
<ol> <li>Karen Schaper</li> <li>Julie Olson</li> <li>Missy Klabunde</li> <li>Meghan Patterson</li> <li>Christy Codner</li> <li>Krista Lawell</li> <li>Julee Beckstrom</li> </ol>	6:20	12:34	4
	6:08	12:39	6
	6:16	12:47	10
	6:21	12:53	14
	6:21	12:55	16
	6:25	13:02	18
	6:30	13:06	22
JV RUNNERS			
<ol> <li>Lisa Heroux</li> <li>Sarah Allen</li> <li>Mysee Moua</li> <li>Kris Elliot</li> </ol>	6:48	13:44	2
	7:21	15:02	12
	7:11	15:11	14
	7:17	15:30	17

VARSITY TOP TEN	SCHOOL	TIME
6. Julie Olson 7. Leah Hackbarth 8. Laura Halfman	Kimberly Fond du Lac Kaukauna Neenah Praseuth Oshkosh North Neenah Appleton West Fond du Lac	12:15 12:25 12:31 12:34 12:35 12:39 12:42 12:45
<ol> <li>Angle Gruendemann</li> <li>Missy Klabunde</li> </ol>	oshkosh West Neenah	12:46 12:47

VARSITY TEAM	SCORE	JV SCORE
1. Neenah 2. Fond du Lac 3. Appleton West 4. Oshkosh West 5. Oshkosh North 6. Appleton East 7. Kaukauna 8. Menasha 9. Kimberly	45 54 88 106 114 146 156 INC INC	Appleton West 41 Oshkosh West 98 Appleton East 145 Menasha 148

# **Cross country teams** to make run at titles

By Tom Goff
Post-Crescent staff writer

This time of year, Countryside Golf Course becomes a home away from home for all Fox Valley Association cross country teams.

For the 11th straight year, the Kaukauna course will be the site of the boys' and girls' conference meet Thursday.

And no one seems to mind a bit.
"Previously in Kaukauna it was held at Oakwood Hills, then when that went under it was at High Cliff for awhile and after that at Plamann Park in Appleton," said Kaukauna coach Gerald Brien. "When it was Kaukauna's turn again, we had it at Countryside. Then the next year, Kimberly asked us if we'd do it and after that we've

assumed the responsibility for hosting it."

Defending champion Neenah and Fond du Lac are expected to battle for the team title in the boys' run, which begins at 4:30 p.m. In the girls' race at 5, the title is up for grabs among Neenah, Fond du Lac, Appleton West and Oshkosh West, with defending champion Appleton

East a darkhorse. The Rocket boys are led by Tom Syverud, the only re-



### **FROM PAGE 7**

turning All-FVA member back from last year, and Erik Nelsen, who was honorable mention. Other contenders are Appleton East's Eric Olson, Kimberly's Mike Lamers and Kau-kauna's Wade Thorson. All were allconference in 1990.

Additional top individuals are Appleton West's Jason Hohnberger and Greg Abler, Fond du Lac's Adam McCullough, Brian Weit and Luke Reitz, Kimberly's Brian Keliher, Kaukauna's Chad Huss, Oshkosh North's Jamie Juedes and Oshkosh West's Bill Parmentier.

Returning all-conference girls' runners include Appleton East's Becki Cone, Appleton West's Molly Hickinbotham, Kaukauna's Peggy McGinnis and honorable mention picks Ann Koenigs of Fond du Lac and Patti Dietz of Menasha.

Sophomores Julie Olson and Karen Shaper lead Neenah's contingent. Other top contenders are Kau-kauna's Katie Baumgart, Kimberly's Kim Griesbach, Oshkosh West's Christy Schmidt and Angie Gruendemann and Oshkosh North's Mahnichone Luangpraseuth.

# NHS runners pegged FVA meet favorites

girls' cross country teams last won the Fox Valley Association championships simultaneously in

Both have won titles in different years since then, but, on the basis of records this fall, they could end the nine-year gap Thursday afternoon when the circuit holds its annual run on Kaukauna's Countryside Course.

The Rockets, defending champions in the boys' meet, should get their strongest competition from Fond du Lac.

The Cardinals were the only FVA team to defeat them in quadrangular competition this fall, but the margin was only a single point.

The Neenah girls have brushed seventh.

Neenah High School boys' and aside all conference competition and, like the boys, have done well in invitational meets throughout the

> Neenah has the leading 1990 boys' finisher in Tom Syverud, who finished fifth. The only other returnee from last year's top 10 is Fond du Lac's Adam McCullough, the 10th placer.

> The Rocket girls attempt to break a monopoly constructed by Appleton East, which has won the last four championships. Neenah's last crown was garnered five years ago.

> The Rockets also have the top 1990 finisher on board in Karen Schaper, who entered the chute fifth. Teammate Julie Olson was 3 Parine Feine 16

# cross counti Rockets rule FV

# Berlin boys, Omro girls win titles

# NORTHWESTERN STAFF

cross country meet got a double dose of the Neenah Rockets. The Fox Valley Association

Lac in both races to capture both the boys' and girls' titles The Rockets edged Fond du Thursday at Kaukauna.

The Neenah boys' team finished with 37 points, Fond du Lac had 44, Oshkosh North fin-ished seventh with 182 and Oshkosh West was eighth at

without a senior by tallying 45 points. Fond du lac had 54, Oshkosh West was fourth with 106 and Oshkosh North finished Neenah's girls won the meet

# PREP CROSS COUNTRY

ifth with 114.

lough won the boys' race in 16 minutes, 42 seconds with teammate Brian Veit finishing ners finished 3-4-5 to ensure their second straight FVA title. Fond du Lac's Adam McCulsecond, but the Rockets' run-

ence championship, its the highlight of the season," "Anytime you win a confer-Neenah coach Tom Jensen said.

Werner was 25th to lead Osh-Jaime Juedes finished 12th to pace the Spartans while Joe kosh West.

The Neenah girls placed two sophomores and a freshman in the top 10 to ensure their top spot in the FVA. Karen Schaper was fourth, Julie Olson finished sixth and freshman Missy Klabunde was 10th.

Kim Griesbach of Kimberly

Fond du Lac's Anne Koenigs won the meet in 12:15 while was second.

Mahnichone Luangpraseuth paced Oshkosh North coming in fifth while Angie Gruendemann led Oshkosh West finishing

# **Rocket runners** record a sweep

# Kimberly's Griesbach wins girls' individual crown

**By Dennis Cooley** Of The Post-Crescent

KAUKAUNA - On a day when wind transformed the Countryside Golf Course into a beast of a cross country course, Adam McCullough and Kim Griesbach became its masters and ran away with titles at the Fox Valley Association meet Thursday afternoon.

McCullough, a 5-7, 114-pound sophomore from Fond du Lac and Kimberly's Griesbach, a 5-0, 85-pound freshman, attacked the course and took advantage of their strength on the hills to distance themselves from the rest of the field.

Neenah, meanwhile, used its considerable depth to win both the boys' and girls' competitions, edging Fond

In the boys' race, McCullough and teammate Brian Veit finished one-two, but Neenah's Tom Syverud, Rhett Weyenberg and Tyler Schultz took the next three spots. All told, Neenah's five runners all finished among the top 14 for 37 points and a seven-point victo-

ry as it successfully defended its title.
"We had to beat Fond du Lac at four and five because we knew they'd be tough at the top," said Nee-nah coach Tom Jensen. "We knew we were better than they were at No. 3. Tyler Schultz has come on like

gangbusters the last couple of weeks.
"At numbers three through five, that is where you've got the big pack," Jensen added. "You've got other teams helping you win and that's what happened to-

McCullough, who finished 10th in the FVA last year,



### FROM PAGE 1

found winning the individual title a bit easier than expected.

"I wanted to go out in the lead and hold it. I don't like drafting that much. I like to be in the front," he said.

McCullough led the race from start to finish and finished in 16 minutes, 42 seconds.

But Fond du Lac Paul Butzen and the Cardinals watched the team title slip away when Neenah's Erik Nelson finished 11th and Tuffy Knoch surged to 14th.

Neenah ran tougher than us today and that's what conference championships are all about - the team that runs tough on conference day," Butzen said.

Neenah's girls' team scored 45 points and placed three runners in the top 10, as each used strong kicks to move up over the final 200

yards.
"This group finished so strong said Neenah and that was the key," said Neenah coach Ron Fedenko. "Today, every one of our runners competed as hard as she could. It was a total team effort."

.The Cardinals scored 54 points for second, followed by Appleton West with 88

Neenah did have a few anxious moments prior to the race.

"Karen Schaper had a really sore back. We weren't sure five minutes before the race if she was going to run," said Fedenko. "You've got to give her more credit than you can imagine. She had a sore, sore back. That was the key, obviously. With-out her we would've been in a lot of trouble."

Schaper finished third in 12:34, overtaking Oshkosh North's Mahnichone Luangpraseuth at the tape. Katie Baumgart of Kaukauna was second in 12:31.

For Griesbach, only one of two varsity girls competing for Kimberly, the victory helped avenge a loss to Fond du Lac's Anne Koenigs in the Papermakers' second meet of the season.

Griesbach hung back in third place until the mile-mark, when she made her move. She held the lead the remainder of the race, but admitted she kept a nervous eye on the Fond du Lac runner.

With 400 yards to go; Griesbach glanced over her shoulder to check on Koenigs, who, to the 14-year-old Kimberly runner's surprise, was well behind and fading. Griesbach never looked back again and cruised to the 16-second victory in 12:15.

## Fox Valley Association

Boys NEEMAN 37, FOND DU LAC 44, APPLETON WEST 98, APPLETON EAST 101, KAUKAUNA 128, KIMBERLY 168, OSHKOSH NORTH 182, OSHKOSH WEST 183, MENA-

OSHROSH RORIT 182, OSHROSH WEST 163, MENA-SHA 231.

1, Adam McCullough FDL 18:42; 2, Brian Veit FDL; 3, Torn Syverud N; 4, Rhett Weyenberg N; 5, Tyler Schultz N; 6, Mike, Lamers Kim; 7, Luke Reitz FDL; 8, Brian Keilher Kim; 9, Eric Otson AE; 10, Greg Abler AW.

Other Reenals finishers: 11, Erik Nelson; 14, Tuffy

Other Fond du Let finishers: 13, Jan Hatlebakk; 21,

Other Fond du Lec missieres 15, Chad Quandt; 18, Chier Appleton West finishers: 15, Chad Quandt; 18, Kevin Quandt; 27, Brian Halme; 28, John Van Driest.
Other Appleton East finishers: 16, Matt Keinkes; 22, Ben Miller; 24, Adam Gossens; 30, Scott Myers.
Top Kaukauna finishers: 17, Chad Huss; 19, Todd Sanders; 23, Andy Drechsler; 33, Tim Vanevenhoven; 34, Made Thussen.

canuers; 23, Andy Drechsler; 33, Tim Vanevenhoven; 34, Wade Thorson.
Other Kimberty finishers: 44, Bryan Philip; 53, Jason Fritz; 57, Mark Ahrens.
Top Oshicash North finishers: 12, Jamie Juedes; 26, Ben Tremble; 45, Eric Sandberg; 48, Eric Sawicki; 51, Paul Kimbal.
Top Oshicash Morth Top Oshkosh West finishers: 25, Joe Wemer; 31, Bill armentier; 40, Jason Bathke; 41, Rick Stratz; 46, Mark

Lieske.
Top Menasha finishers: 29, Matt Toeppier; 42, Ban Campbell; 50, Kurt Knoil; 52, Jason Buck; 58, Matt Eisele.

Giris
MEEMAH 45, FOND DU LAC 54, APPLETON WEST 88,
OSHKOSH WEST 106, OSHKOSH MORTH 114, APPLETON EAST 148, KAUKAUNA 156, (KIMBERLY and MENASMA hade incomplete teams).

1, Kim Griesbach Kim 12:15; 2, Anne Koenigs FDL; 3, Katie
Baumgart Kau; 4, Karen Schaper N; 5, Mahnichone Luangpraseuth ON; 6, Julie Olson N; 7, Leah Hackbarth AW; 8,
Lauza Halfman FDL; 9, Angle Gruendemann OW; 10, Missy
Klabungen M;

Other Heenah finishers: 14, Meghan Patterson; 16, Christy Codner.
Other Fend du Las finishers: 11, Kim Colwin; 15, Caria

Other Fend de Las Intelners: 11, kim Colwin; 15, Carla Blazer; 24, Susan Tsai.
Other Appleton West finishers: 12, Michaile Acker; 17, Cara Greser; 29, Moly Hickenbotham; 30, Jenny Jahnke,
Other Oshkosh West finishers: 21, Christ Schmidt; 25,
Carrie Hammen; 28, Jennie Werner; 31, Sara Ramos.
Other Oshkosh North finishers: 19, Shelly Weston; 20,
Trip Lusnopraseut; 39, Christ Coates; 40, Angels Vincent.
Top Appleton East finishers: 13, Back! Cone; 27, Jenny,
Bartet; 32, Xeille Blaster; 43, Joanna Schinler; 44, Jil Bea-

oom.
Other Keuksams finishers: 33, Peggy McGinnis; 41, Kim Doering; 45, Annette Plutz; 46, Beth Vander Sanden. Other Kimberty finishers: 34, Lace Van Zeeland. Top Menasha finishers: 23, Kim Hofkens; 42, Patty Tiez.

---